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Anableparliainentarian,Shri Lakkappa during his long parliamentary career lost haidly any opportunily to ralso the probleins faood by Kisans. labourers, youth and rural masses. He served on various Parliamen tary and Consultative Committees attached with various Ministries.

Shri Lakkappa passed away at Bangatore on 6 Novemlief, 1991 at th age of 62 years.

We deeply mourn the toss of these friends and I am sure the House win join me in conveying our condolences to the be reaved famies.

Friends. I have to make reference to a recent trage^ with enguMed Garhwal regnn of the neighbouring State of Uttar Pradesh.

As the House Is aware, on 20 October, 1991, a severe earthquake rocked all the eight hifldistricts as well as adjoining districts of Uttar Pradesh. Hundreds of human lives were tost and large scale toss occurred as a lesuR of this devastating earthquake. Thou sands of families have become homeless and subjected to enormous miseries and sufferings. Already relief work on a large scale is going on.

The House wouM join me in expressing our deep sorrow and sympathies to the af fected famaios.

The House may stand ui silence for a short while to express Us sonow.

The Membeis then Sbx)d ki Slence for a Short mOa.

the outset, I have to make an announce ment

On my own behalf and t>ehalf of the Hon'bto members of the House. I have great pteasure in wetooming His Exceltoncy Mr.
Ahmed Zaki, Speaker of the Citizens’ Majlis of MaUives and the Hon. Members of the MaMivianPariiamentatyDelegattonwfioare
on a visit to India as our honoured guests.

The.otfier Hon. Members of the delega tion are:-

1. Mr. Abdulla FaioukHassan.MP

2. Mr.ABMohamed.MP

3. Mr. Abdul Haseeb,MP

The delegation arrived Delhi on 18
November, 1991 evening. They are now seated in the special box. We wish them a happy andfruitful sti^ in ourcountry. Through them we convey our greetings and best wishes to the President, Citizens* Majlis,the Govemment and the friendly p e o ^ of Republic of Makiives.

11.16 hrs.

ORAL ANSWERS TO  QUESTIONS

[Transblkmi

Alleged Misappropriation of DCA
Funds

+
*1. SHRI SHRAVAN KUMAR

PATEL:
SHRI SHIV SHARAN VERMA:

ll.IShrs

WELCOME TO  THE MALDIVIAN PARLIA
MENTARY DELEGATION

[GvfeAi

MR. SPEAKER: Hon’bto Members, at

Wil the Minister of URBAN DEVELOP
MENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the investigation into the alleged misappropriatton of funds of the Delhi Devetopment Authori^ amounting to Rs. 20 crores afiocated for developmental work of East Delhi has since been com-
ptoted;
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(b) if so, llw delafls theraof; and

(c) I not, the masons thsrafor?

[BigSsU

THE MMIS1ER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT
(SHRL M. ARUNACHALAM): (a) to (c) A numbar of oofnplaints hava baan lacaived from Mambare of PafSamant and from oth-
ars aBaging hragularitias ralaling to award of contracts and paymants in tiw worits of East DaliL Tha aUagtdions ara baing axaminad by DOA and ttwirdatailed raport is awaited.

SHRI. SHRAVAN KUMAR PATEL: Sk,
I would Hce to know from ttia Government wliattiar it is a fact ttiat Hw aBegations of saw aialll^ indudHig the cfiaige regarding payment of crores of rupees for the award of aailh filing contacts wtiich never tooi( place.

May I kncNV whether the Government wRrafarthacasatotheCBIasdamandedby
ttwMPs.

SHRIM. ARUNACHALAM: Sir,we have sent it to the ODA lor its comments. After receipt of the comments, we wiH definitely aand'ttolhaCBL

SHRISHRAVANIOJMARPATELWhle
going round diferent parts of Detii. espe-
cialylha Eastern side of DaM, one gets an imprassion of total disorder with encroach ment of al types coming up, aspedaly of DOA lands, in parks, in open spaces and avan on road sides revealing conuption. afficting the very roots and structure of administtation of DOA in direct proportion to these encroachments.

Sir, may I loiow what slaps are being taken toatudy and probe this aspect through aParfafflantaiy Committee inordertoget rid cf lha oonuptkm rampant in the adnunistra-
«on of DDA by way of la-oigahisaSon and so

SHRI M. ARUNACHALAM: Sir. our Mnstiy had exdusive discuCTioo with the hon. Members of Parliament from DeltL Regarding ttieencroachmanl part, we need a separata notice. It does not relate to this quastkm.

{TmnsUiofi

SHRL MADAN LAL KHURANA: Mr.
Speaker, I had sent ttiat complaint which is mantkNied in this questbn. There hava baan in aR tivae types of bungling in D .D A which ralata to construction of roads, lifting of earth and drainage system. Firstly, no work was executed and still payment was made; the work was done on paper only and the payment was taken. Secondly, the work whk:h had already been done and the pay ment for wttich had already been made, were shown as done now and the payment was claimed. The third misappropriatkin is that the figures of work done were exagger ated and payment was made on that basis whereas for less wnrk was actually dona.
For example, suppose the 100 yard h>ng road was constructed but payment was made for 500 yards. I am to say that these charges relate to Eastern Delhi only. Mr.
Speaker, Sir, there are 8000 houses in DeM constructed after spending crores of rupees have been lying vacant for the last many years due to lack of proviston of electrici ̂
andwater. TheseareyettobeaUotted. Istha Govemmerrt contemplating to get this mat ter and other cases of misappropriations of funds in DJ).A. investigated in the C.B.L, Parliamentary Committee or by some High
Power Committee?

(EflgfsA]

SHRI M. ARUNACHALAM: The hon.
Member had raised the same issue when we had a mealing with the DeM Members of ParliamanL We hava referred ittothaODA for its comments. As soon as we get their comments, we wil definitely go into them and refer it to CBL

SHRI HARIKISHORE SINGH: Whan was M s latter sent to the DDA for its com-
marts? What is tha distance bahwaan tha DOA Headquarters and the Urban Develop-


Oral Answers KARTIKA29,1913(SAK>0 OralAnswen 10

mwit MMsby? The Lok Sabha sends two rapresenlatives on the Advisoiy Commttee of the DDA. i happen to be one of the Members. But no meeting has been con vened of this Advisory Committee by the DDAsofar. I understand that the Advisory Committee meeting never taites piaoe.
Perhaps Mr. Madan Lai Khurana would en lighten us about it. Iwouldlilwtoknowwhen was this letter sent and by whom and when K was received and how long the Govern ment expects the DDA to reply? Will there be areplyornol?

SHRI M. ARUNACHALAM; There are two letters: onefrom 11 hon. Members of this House addressed to the Prime Minister and another letter addressed directly to the Commissioner of Vigilance. We had re ceived information day before yesterday only.(intern4pfibns)

SHRI HARI KISHORE SINGH: From whom? When was this letter sent? {kitemp-
tions)

SHRI M. ARUNACHALAM: A letter signed by 11 Members of Parliament ad dressed to the Prime Minister was received t>y the Ministry only day before yesterdsy.
(Intemptibns)

SHRI HARL KISHORE SINGH: No. no;
it is wrong (Interruptions)

SHRI M. ARUNACHALAM: We have referred it to the DDA for its oommer>ts.

ITtansbttoii

SHRL CHANDULAL CHANDRAKAR:
Mr. Speaker. Sir, it hasbeen said in the reply to the questkm that the alegalkins are being examined by D.D.A.. CouMnt there have been any other meansfor it because it is sent to the same organisation against whom
•nqutoyistobemade. k means that it is to be fcwestigt ed by someone, who hhnselt is gulty. HftwouUhavebeensentforenquky by tome other agenqr then I would have beenaheakhy precedent Ttierefore. I would Ht» to know from the honourable Minister whether the Government propose to get it enquired through some other agency.

SHFU. M. ARUNACHALAM: The DDA has its own Vigilance Wing headed by an IAS Officer. We are awaiting for ks com ments; after we get the comments, we wil refer them to the appropriate authority.

AltocaUon to State*

*2. SHRL VUAY NAVAL PATIL Wn the Mmlster of PLANNING AND PRO-GRAMME IMPLEMENTATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether some States have ex pressed theirfear about reduced ailocatkHis from the totd divisUe pool of Central re sources;

(b) M so. whether I is due to modificatkN) of the Gadgil Formula of 1980, and

(c) the remedial steps proposed to be taken t)y the Government?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF PLANNING AND PRO
GRAMME IMPLEI/ENTATION (SHRL H.a BHARDWAJ): (a) to (c). A Statement is laM on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT

(a) and (c): The aOocalkm of Central resources for States Plan during Seventh Plan was made according the criteria Wd down in the modified Gadgi formula ap proved by the National Devetopment Counc8 in August. 1980. hi the context of Eighth Plan. 1990-95. revisR>ns in the modiied Gadgl formula were made by the NDC in October. 1990aixl the formula was caled as tensensus* formula. Keepfaig ki view the concerns shown by seveiai Stales wkh ragard to NDC‘Consensus'formula. ttwPtart-
nng Commissfon has set up a Commiltee under tfie Ctiairmanship of the Deputy Chainnan, with the Union Fktance Mmistef and a Menrtber of the Planning commission asMewibeis,toeKaminethecircumiBannw

